
 

For requests for further information 
Contact: Sam Jones 
Tel:               01270 686643 
E-Mail:          samuel.jones@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 

 
 

Strategic Planning Board 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 22nd November, 2023 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe 
CW1 2BJ 

 

Please note that members of the public are requested to check the Council's 
website the week the Strategic Planning Board meeting is due to take place as 
Officers produce updates for some or all of the applications prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and after the agenda has been published 
 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website 
 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests and for Members to declare if they have a pre-
determination in respect of any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 25 October 2023 as a correct record. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

4. Public Speaking   
 
 A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 

following: 
 

 Ward Councillors who are not members of the Strategic Planning Board 

 The relevant Town/Parish Council 
 
A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following individuals/groups: 
 

 Members who are not members of the Strategic Planning Board and are not 
the Ward Member 

 Objectors 

 Supporters 

 Applicants 
 

5. 22 4863N - BOMBARDIER TRANSPORTATION, WEST STREET, CREWE, CW1 
3JB: The demolition of the existing industrial buildings and structures 
(including the boundary wall along West Street) and the construction of 263 
dwellings comprising 24 apartments and 239 houses, together with other 
associated works, including the provision of public open space, the laying out 
of roads and footways (with two new accesses from West Street), and hard and 
soft landscaping. Resubmission of application 18/0079N.  (Pages 9 - 44) 

 
 To consider the above planning application.  

 
 
Membership:  Councillors M Brooks, S Edgar, D Edwardes, K Edwards, S Gardiner (Vice-
Chair), T Jackson, G Marshall, H Moss, B Puddicombe (Chair), H Seddon, L Smetham. 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Board 
held on Wednesday, 25th October, 2023 in the Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor S Gardiner (Vice-Chair, in the Chair) 
 
Councillors M Brooks, A Critchley, S Edgar, K Edwards, A Kolker, G Marshall, 
H Moss, H Seddon and L Smetham 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
David Malcolm, Head of Planning 
Paul Wakefield, Principal Planning Officer 
Lyle Robinson, Senior Planning Officer  
Paul Griffiths, Highways Development Manager 
James Thomas, Planning and Highways Lawyer 
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer  
Sam Jones, Democratic Services Officer 

 
13 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor B Puddicombe and 
Councillor T Jackson, Councillor D Edwardes. Councillor A Kolker 
attended as a substitute for Councillor T Jackson. 
 

14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
In the interest of openness the following declarations were made: 
 
Councillor Gardiner declared that in relation to application 22/0872M, he 
had received documentation from applicant’s agent, and that he was 
known to Mr Brooks as Mr Brooks was a significant land and property 
owner in Councillor Gardiner’s Ward. Councillor Gardiner declared that he 
had also has regular interaction with Mr Brooks and that Councillor 
Gardiner was Chairman of the Tatton Conservative association of which 
Mr Brooks is landlord of the office. Councillor Gardiner declared that they 
have had communications with Mr Brooks on several planning 
applications, but not 22/087M. 
 
Cllr Moss declared that in relation to application 22/0872M, they are a 
member of the Conservative association, of which Mr Brooks is the 
landlord of the office. Councillor Moss declared that they had known 
contact with Mr Brooks and had attended a meeting with him on 14 
October 2023, which was also attended by the Deputy Leader of the 
Council, but no planning applications were discussed. 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



Cllr Edgar declared that in relation to application 22/0872M, he had 
attended a meeting with Mr Brooks on 14 October 2023, but had not 
discussed this planning application.  
 

15 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2023 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 

16 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
The public speaking procedure was noted.  
 

17 22/0872M - LAND BETWEEN JUNCTIONS 7 AND 8 OF THE M56: 
ERECTION OF A MOTORWAY SERVICE AREA (MSA), DEMOLITION 
OF ALL EXISTING BUILDINGS EXCEPT FOR THE RETENTION AND 
CONVERSION OF ONE RESIDENTIAL BUILDING (EXISTING 
FARMHOUSE) AND THE PART RETENTION AND CONVERSION OF 
THE EASTERN BARN FOR MSA OPERATIONAL PURPOSES, 
INCLUDING ASSOCIATED ACCESS AND BUILDINGS (AMENITY 
BUILDING, MSA HOTEL AND FUEL FILLING STATION INCLUDING 
PHOTOVOLTAICS AND ANCILLARY STRUCTURES), SERVICE YARD, 
PARKING FOR ALL CATEGORIES OF VEHICLE (INCLUDING 
ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING), OPEN SPACE, LANDSCAPING AND 
PLANTING, DRAINAGE, VEHICULAR CIRCULATION, PEDESTRIAN 
AND CYCLE LINKS (INCLUDING DIVERSION OF CYCLE TRACK) AND 
EARTHWORKS/ENABLING WORKS.  
 
Consideration was given to the above planning application.  
 
The following attended the meeting and spoke in relation to the 
application: 
Rostherne Parish Councillor Dom Fenton, Mr Bill Dixon (objector), Mr 
Terry Hayward (supporter) and Ms Sarah Dunning (applicant).  A 
statement was read out on behalf of Councillor Tony Dean (neighbouring 
ward councillor). 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
For the reasons set out in the report and update report, the application be 
APPROVED as recommended, subject, referral to the Secretary of State, 
a S106 agreement to secure: 
 
• Local Employment Agreement – Construction  
• Local Employment Agreement – Operation  
• Apprenticeships Plan – Construction Phase  
• Apprenticeships Plan – End-user Phase  
• Local Procurement Agreement – Construction  

Page 4



• Local Procurement Agreement – Operation  
 
and the following conditions: 
 
1. Time period – 3 years 

2. Development to be carried out in accordance with approved plans 

3. Details of materials to be submitted 

4. Sample panel of brickwork to be submitted 

5. Details of all windows and doors of farmhouse, eastern and western 

barn to be submitted 

6. Detailed repair schedule for works to the farmhouse and eastern barn 

to be submitted 

7. Timetable for the construction of the cycle store (western barn) to be 

submitted 

8. Methodology/strategy for the dismantling of the western barn and for 

the re-use of the salvaged brick work within the new cycle store to be 

submitted 

9. Lighting scheme to be submitted 

10. Updated badger survey prior to commencement. 

11. Safeguarding of nesting birds – details to be submitted 

12. Submission and implementation of a Construction Environmental 

Management Plan (CEMP) informed by the recommendations of the 

ES ecology chapter. 

13. Submission and implementation of Biodiversity Net Gain measures and 

30 years (habitat) management informed by the submitted biodiversity 

metric. 

14. Incorporation of ec
[...]
ementation of noise mitigation measures (including glazing 

specification for hotel) 

43. Details of phasing of EV charging points to be submitted 

44. Energy Strategy to be submitted 

45. Phase II ground investigation report (and remediation strategy if 

required) to be submitted 

46. Verification report in accordance with the approved Remediation 

Strategy to be submitted 

47. Imported soil to be tested for contamination 

48. Actions in event of unidentified contamination being found 

49. Written scheme of investigation (archaeology) to be submitted and 

implemented 

50. Detail of Tourist Information Area to be submitted 

 
In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s 
decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions/informatives/planning 
obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the 
Head of Planning has delegated authority to do so in consultation with the 
Chairman of the Strategic Planning Board, provided that the changes do not 
exceed the substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 
 
Councillor Kolker requested that the Minutes of the meeting record that he 
voted against the proposal to approve the application.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



18 23 2225N - BENTLEY MOTORS LIMITED, PYMS LANE, CREWE, CW1 
3PL: CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW PAINT SHOP ON THE SITE OF AN 
EXISTING COLLEAGUE CARPARK INCLUDING A FOUR STORY 
OFFICE ANNEX. WORK INCLUDES THE CONSTRUCTION OF TWO 
BRIDGE LINKS OVER SUNNYBANK ROAD, PLANT ANNEXES AND A 
ROOF TERRACE.  
 
Consideration was given to the above planning application. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
For the reasons set out in the report and update report, the application be 
APPROVED as recommended subject to S106 for transfer of land, new 
travel plan / £5000 monitoring fee prior to commencement, and Ward 
Councillor to be involved in travel plan discussions, and the following 
conditions: 
 
1. Time limit (3 years) 
2. Approved plans 
3. Materials 
4. Submission of replacement planting/landscaping scheme 
5. Accordance with recommendations of Noise Impact Assessment (NIA) 
6. Foul and Surface Water Drainage 
7. Submission of SUDs scheme prior to occupation 
8. Survey for Nesting Birds 
9. Biodiversity Net Gain - Nesting Birds 
10. Cycle Parking 
11. Submission of Phase I preliminary risk assessment 
12. Submission of verification report 
13. Soil or soil forming materials to be tested for contamination 
14. Reporting of any further contamination found to Local Authority 
15. Submission of sustainable drainage management and maintenance 

plan for the lifetime of the development- pre commencement 
16. Provision of a drawing showing the extent of surface water flooding 

anticipated and any overland exceedance flow routes (pre-
occupation) 

17.      Control odour from paint shop 
 
In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Planning 
has delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the 
Strategic Planning Board, provided that the changes do not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



19 23 2349N - BENTLEY MOTORS LIMITED, PYMS LANE, CREWE, CW1 
3PL: DEMOLITION OF AN EXISTING TEMPORARY INDUSTRIAL 
WAREHOUSE AND CONSTRUCTION OF AN INTEGRATED 
LOGISTICS CENTRE INCLUDING A COVERED LOGISTICS ROUTE, 
INTERNAL AMENITY AND OFFICE ANNEX.  
 
Consideration was given to the above planning application. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
For the reasons set out in the report and update report, the application be 
APPROVED as recommended, subject to informative regarding United 
Utilities build over agreement, and the following conditions:  
 
1. Time Limit (3 years) 
2. Approved Plans 
3. Materials 
4. Submission of Biodiversity Strategy 
5. Breeding Birds condition 
6. Submission of Noise Impact Assessment 
7. Submission of Phase I preliminary risk assessment 
8. Submission of verification report 
9. Soil or soil forming materials to be tested for contamination 
10. Reporting of any further contamination found to Local Authority 
11. Foul and Surface Water Drainage 
12. Submission of SUDs scheme prior to occupation 
13. Submission of a sustainable drainage management and 

maintenance plan for the lifetime of the development (pre-occupation) 
 
INFORMATIVE 
 
United Utilities Overbuild Agreement. 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 1.43 pm 
 

Councillor S Gardiner (Vice-Chair, in the Chair) 
 

 
 
 

Page 8



 
OFFICIAL 

 
   Application No: 22/4863N 

 
   Location: Bombardier Transportation, WEST STREET, CREWE, CW1 3JB 

 
   Proposal: The demolition of the existing industrial buildings and structures (including 

the boundary wall along West Street) and the construction of 263 
dwellings comprising 24 apartments and 239 houses, together with other 
associated works, including the provision of public open space, the laying 
out of roads and footways (with two new accesses from West Street), and 
hard and soft landscaping. Resubmission of application 18/0079N. 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Isla Brady, Countryside Partnerships 

   Expiry Date: 
 

10-Mar-2023 

 
 

SUMMARY  
 
This application was deferred at the Strategic Planning Board meeting on 23rd March for the 
following reasons; 
 
(1) To undertake an updated open book viability assessment. 
(2) To enable a peer review to be undertaken of the assessments  
made by Environmental Protection in relation to contaminated land. 
 
The viability issue has been complex and challenging to resolve, but it is considered a 
contribution can reasonably be required however this will be limited in scope. Members will be 
updated on this matter. 
 
The peer review has now concluded that the measures introduced are satisfactory, and 
Environmental Protection are now satisfied that the site is suita
[...]
te associated impacts. The 
POS provision on site still falls short of that normally required. Education contributions also fall 
short of what is required. No contribution was made to the NHS. Collectively there are additional 
pressures put on existing facilities in the area.  The proposals also raised questions of urban 
design in that it fell short of the now expected levels of compliance with the CEC Design Guide.  
There were also concerns about the loss of trees and the overall landscape provision on site.  
 
The main issue for this scheme is the additional information to regularise the issue of 
contaminated land. Whilst Environmental Protection are still concerned about certain aspects 
of the assessments undertaken, they are now satisfied that the main issue, that of Human 
Health, has now been addressed. As noted in the report however they would prefer that their 
technical findings (which are different from those of the applicant’s consultants), should be peer 
reviewed by another professional as would be standard practice. 
 
As a result of the above this application is considered to be finely balanced.  Tipping that 
balance for regeneration, providing a good range of housing, and recognising the viability of 
building on a brownfield site favour supporting the proposal. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve subject to Section 106 Agreement and conditions. 
 

 
DEFERRAL 
 
This application was deferred at the Strategic Planning Board meeting on  23rd March for the 
following reasons; 
 
(1) To undertake an updated open book viability assessment. 
(2) To enable a peer review to be undertaken of the assessments  
made by Environmental Protection in relation to contaminated land.  
 
Any future decision notice to include an informative to ensure that as part of the Section 38 
agreement, all roads within the application site be subject to a 20 mph speed limit. 
 
The reasons for deferral are discussed below. 

Page 10



 
OFFICIAL 

Open book viability assessment
[...]
t. The non-financial requirements ensure that the 
development will be delivered in full. On this basis the S106 the scheme is compliant with the 
CIL Regulations 2010. 
 
CONCLUSION  
 
This application was deferred at the Strategic Planning Board meeting on  23rd March for the 
following reasons; 
 
(1) To undertake an updated open book viability assessment. 
(2) To enable a peer review to be undertaken of the assessments made by Environmental 
Protection in relation to contaminated land. 
 
The viability has to date been inconclusive, but it is considered a contribution can be reasonably 
be required and Members will be updated on this matter. The peer review has now concluded 
that the measures introduced are satisfactory, and Environmental Protection are now satisfied 
that the site is suitable for a residential end-use.   
 
Original Conclusion: 
This is a retrospective application for residential development tin the centre of Crewe.  Planning 
permission was previously granted consent in 2018 and the scheme has been built in 
accordance with that approval.  However, conditions in respect of contaminated land have not 
been satisfied which renders that original consent void – hence the submission of this 
application to seek regularisation of the development. 
 
As background, the original application raised a number of important issues that influenced the 
planning balance. 
 
The application proposed to re-develop a brownfield site in Crewe, in a sustainable location 
within walking distance of Crewe Town Centre with its range of facilities such as schools, 
healthcare and POS. The development also provided housing which contributed towards the 
Council’s 5 year housing supply and whilst not affordable in terms of the technical definition will 
provide a range of homes at the more affordable end of the housing market which was 
welcomed.  
 
The proposals were neutral with regards to ecology with appropriate mitigation measures and 
issues of air quality, no
[...]
and recognising the viability of 
building on a brownfield site favour supporting the proposal. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Approve subject to a legal agreement to secure: 
 

• To maintain the open space in accordance with the Management Scheme approved by the 
Council at all times to the satisfaction of the Council. 

• To amend the Management Scheme only with the Council’s written consent 

• To keep the open space open, unbuilt upon and available for public recreational use in 
perpetuity. 

And the following conditions 

1. Approved Plans 
2. Implementation of landscaping 
3. Tree Protection Measures 
4. The hours of construction of the development (and associated deliveries to the site) shall 

be restricted to: Monday – Friday 08:00 to 18:00 hrs Saturday 09:00 to 14:00 hrs Sundays 
and Public Holidays Nil 

5. Implementation of the noise mitigation measures 
6. Implementation of Travel Plan 
7. Electric Vehicle Infrastructure 
8. Implementation of Construction and Environmental Management Plan 
9. Separate drainage systems 
10. Implementation of design/management of surface water drainage 
11. No allocation of parking spaces for the apartment blocks 
12. Removal of PD rights for extensions (under consideration) 

 
In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s decision (such as 
to delete, vary or add conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 

Page 33



 
OFFICIAL 

approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Planning has delegated 
authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the Strategic Planning Committee, 
provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 34



 
OFFICIAL 

 
 

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

22/4863N 

BOMBARDIER 

TRANSPORTATION,  

WEST STREET,  

CREWE, CW1 3JB 

P
age 37



site:

title:

scale:

drawn by:

date:

checked:

drawing no:

revision:

@A2

sheet no:

FS 530
[...]
AD SHX Text_392
371

AutoCAD SHX Text_393
24

AutoCAD SHX Text_394
485

AutoCAD SHX Text_395
Vicarage

AutoCAD SHX Text_396
WEST STREET

AutoCAD SHX Text_397
10

AutoCAD SHX Text_398
Ward Bdy

AutoCAD SHX Text_399
2

AutoCAD SHX Text_400
387

AutoCAD SHX Text_401
529

AutoCAD SHX Text_402
505

AutoCAD SHX Text_403
523

AutoCAD SHX Text_404
St Barnabas

AutoCAD SHX Text_405
Church

AutoCAD SHX Text_406
347

AutoCAD SHX Text_407
335

AutoCAD SHX Text_408
61

AutoCAD SHX Text_409
2

AutoCAD SHX Text_410
445

AutoCAD SHX Text_411
405

AutoCAD SHX Text_412
333

AutoCAD SHX Text_413
509

AutoCAD SHX Text_414
507

AutoCAD SHX Text_415
475

AutoCAD SHX Text_416
333b

AutoCAD SHX Text_417
CR

AutoCAD SHX Text_418
1

AutoCAD SHX Text_419
417

AutoCAD SHX Text_420
34

AutoCAD SHX Text_421
21

AutoCAD SHX Text_422
15

AutoCAD SHX Text_423
WEST STREET

AutoCAD SHX Text_424
467

AutoCAD SHX Text_425
510

AutoCAD SHX Text_426
447

AutoCAD SHX Text_427
465a

AutoCAD SHX Text_428
1

AutoCAD SHX Text_429
359

AutoCAD SHX Text_430
503

AutoCAD SHX Text_431
7

AutoCAD SHX Text_432
2

AutoCAD SHX Text_433
Ward Bdy

AutoCAD SHX Text_434
1 to 24

AutoCAD SHX Text_435
25

AutoCAD SHX Text_436
425

AutoCAD SHX Text_437
9

AutoCAD SHX Text_438
397

AutoCAD SHX Text_439
309

AutoCAD SHX Text_440
350

AutoCAD SHX Text_441
487

AutoCAD SHX Text_442
495

AutoCAD SHX Text_443
Church Hall

AutoCAD SHX Text_444
12

AutoCAD SHX Text_445
413

AutoCAD SHX Text_446
383

AutoCAD SHX Text_447
41

AutoCAD SHX Text_448
11

AutoCAD SHX Text_449
SB

AutoCAD SHX Text_450
MH

AutoCAD SHX Text_451
CL51.22

AutoCAD SHX Text_452
MH

AutoCAD SHX Text_453
CL50.65



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 22 4863N - BOMBARDIER TRANSPORTATION, WEST STREET, CREWE, CW1 3JB: The demolition of the existing industrial buildings and structures (including the boundary wall along West Street) and the construction of 263 dwellings comprising 24 apartments and 239 houses, together with other associated works, including the provision of public open space, the laying out of roads and footways (with two new accesses from West Street), and hard and soft landscaping. Resubmission of application 18/0079N.
	22 4863N Key Plans - BOMBARDIER TRANSPORTATION, WEST STREET, CREWE, CW1 3JB
	22 4863N Key Plans Front Cover
	EC836D4977E211EDA86E000D3AD4EF19
	Sheets and Views
	Layout1


	24FA619B809211EDA86E00224840E2A8
	Sheets and Views
	5771.05A, .06, .07, .08, .09A .10, .11A, .12A  LD Jan'19-12


	900F8FEA7FA811EDA86E000D3A7FC3C5
	Sheets and Views
	SK459-PL-01


	900F90027FA811EDA86E000D3A7FC3C5
	Sheets and Views
	SK539-SS-01 RM


	24FA61B7809211EDA86E00224840E2A8
	DFFD32BF7FE511EEA8E5002248015A43
	Sheets and Views
	A0-TBA







Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Board 
held on Wednesday, 22nd November, 2023 in the Council Chamber, 

Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor B Puddicombe (Chair) 
Councillor S Gardiner (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors S Edgar, D Edwardes, K Edwards, H Moss, H Seddon, 
L Smetham, L Crane and J Place 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
David Malcolm, Head of Planning 
Adrian Crowther, Senior Planner  
James Thomas, Senior Planning and Highways Lawyer 
Niall Martin, Enforcement Officer - Environmental Protection 
Rebekah Norbury, Enforcement Officer - Environmental Protection 
Sam Jones, Democratic Services Officer 

 
20 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mary Brooks. 
Councillor John Place attended as substitute.  
 
Apologies for absence were noted for Councillor Thelma Jackson. 
 

21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
In the interest of openness the following declarations were made: 
 
Councillor Edgar declared that he worked part time for local MP who has 
received lots of communication from residents on this application  but has 
not engaged with the correspondence / residents on these issues in this 
capacity. 
 
Councillor Gardiner declared that he was personal friends with public 
speaker Anthony Critchley, and that he regularly communicated with 
Sigma Capital in other parts of their business. 
 
Councillor Place declared that he was a member of the Labour Group, as 
had been public speaker Anthony Critchley, until Anthony Critchley 
resignation as a councillor. 
 
 
 
 



22 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 October 2023 be approved as 
a correct record. 
 

23 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
The public speaker procedure was noted. In advance of the meeting the 
Chair had agreed the registered objectors / supporters / applicants would 
be allowed a period of up to 8 minutes speaking time due to the sensitive 
nature of the application. 
 

24 22 4863N - BOMBARDIER TRANSPORTATION, WEST STREET, 
CREWE, CW1 3JB: THE DEMOLITION OF THE EXISTING INDUSTRIAL 
BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES (INCLUDING THE BOUNDARY WALL 
ALONG WEST STREET) AND THE CONSTRUCTION OF 263 
DWELLINGS COMPRISING 24 APARTMENTS AND 239 HOUSES, 
TOGETHER WITH OTHER ASSOCIATED WORKS, INCLUDING THE 
PROVISION OF PUBLIC OPEN SPACE, THE LAYING OUT OF ROADS 
AND FOOTWAYS (WITH TWO NEW ACCESSES FROM WEST 
STREET), AND HARD AND SOFT LANDSCAPING. RESUBMISSION OF 
APPLICATION 18/0079N.  
 
Consideration was given to the above planning application.  
 
The following attended the meeting and spoke in relation to the 
application: 
 
Claire McLellan and Mike Nevitt (objectors), Anthony Critchley (supporter) 
and Joe Turner (applicant). 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the application be DEFERRED for the following reasons: 
 
1. To review the Public Open Space (POS) and options for enhancement 

of use; and 
 
2. To enable further investigation and assessment of the ‘clean cover 

system’ material in all gardens and the POS to ensure it is suitable for 
residential and public use. 

 
In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Planning 
has delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the 



Strategic Planning Board, provided that the changes do not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 1.44 pm 
 

Councillor B Puddicombe (Chair) 
 

 
 
 


